1

FORM PTO-1619A Exerca 06/30/90 OHE 0551-0027		. Department of Commerce ent and Trademark Office D A T CALT		
		PATENT		
	100900024	~		
MRD 8.31.98 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY Docket No. 11538.0108				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(les). Submission Type Conveyance Type				
X New	Assignment Security Agreement	1		
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document 1D#	Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error Reel # Frame #	Merger Other			
Corrective Document	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agence			
Conveying Party(ies)	Departmental File Se	cret File		
Name (line 1) Serge Kokkinis		Month Day Year		
Name (line 2)				
Second Party		Execution Date Month Day Year		
Name (Ilne 1) Zoo Design Limited		2/27/98		
Name (line 2)				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiv			
Name (line 1) Alfa Technology Limited	L_	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not		
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment		
Address (line 1) Unit 5-7, 1st Floor, Kodak H	¹⁾ Unit 5-7, 1st Floor, Kodak House II, 321 Java Road (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)		
Address (line 3) North Point				
Cliv State/Country Zip Code Domestic Representative Name and Address Enter for the first Receiving Party only.				
Name				
Address (Une 1)				
Address (line 2)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 3)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				
		40E		
Public burden reporting for this collection of information to endmanted to everage approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheat to be recorded, including time for revisioning the document and gettering the data mediation of the cover Sheat. Send commander organizing the burden extinue to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affeirs, Office of Information and Regulatory Affeirs, Office of Information Collection Project (0661-0027), Washington, D.C. 20303. See Office Information Collection Brodection Burdent Patients and Trademark Antigeneral and Burdent excites. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS OF ACCOD ASSAGENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADORESS.				
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments , Washington, D.C. 20231				
	PATENT			

REEL: 9499 FRAME: 0230

FORM PTO-1619B Expres 05/30/99 OMB 0551-0027	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
Correspondent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number 512-499-3600					
Name Matthew J. Booth, Reg	. No. 35,454				
Address (Ilne 1) Strasburger & Price, L	Address (line 1) Strasburger & Price, LLP				
Address (line 2) 600 Congress Ave., S	ddress (line 2) 600 Congress Ave., Ste. 2600				
Address (line 3) Austin TX 78701	3) Austin TX 78701				
Address (line 4)					
Pages Enter the total numb including any attach	er of pages of the attached conveyance docu ments.	iment # [15]			
Application Number(s) or Patent Number(s)					
	er or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH number	rs for the same property). nt Number(s)			
Patent Application Numb					
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new Patent Application</u> , enter the date the patent application was <u>Month Day Year</u> signed by the first named executing inventor.					
Patent Cooperation Treaty (PC		РСТ			
Enter PCT application nur only if a U.S. Application has not been assigned.	mber	PCT []			
Number of Properties	r the total number of properties involved.	# [1]			
Fee Amount Fee A	mount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41):	\$ 40			
Method of Payment: Enclosed 🗶 Deposit Account					
(Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.) Deposit Account Number: #194547					
	Authorization to charge additional fees:	Yes X No			
Statement and Signature					
attached copy is a true copy indicated herein.	e and belief, the foregoing information is true of the original document. Charges to depos	e and correct and any sit account are authorized, as 8 - 3/ - 98			
Matthew J. Booth, Reg. No. 35,454	WI WITS / OUTS	<u>8 - 3/ - / 8</u> Date			
Name of Person Signing	Signatúre	UCIUE			

COPYRIGHT/DESIGN ASSIGNMENT

THIS DEED OF ASSIGNMENT is made the 27th day of February 1998

BETWEEN:

Serge KOKKINIS of Apartment Unit No.203, 20th floor, St. John Court, 76 Macdonnell Road, Hong Kong ("the Designer")

Zoo Design Limited, a corporation organised and existing under the laws of Hong Kong whose principal office is at Unit 104, 1/F, Kodak House II, 321 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong ("the Company")

and

Alfa Technology Limited, a corporation organised and existing under the laws of Hong Kong whose principal office is at Unit 5 - 7, 1st floor, Kodak House II, 321 Java Road, North Point, Hong Kong ("the Assignee")

WHEREAS:

- (A) The Designer has been commissioned by the Assignee to make original design(s) for which the Assignee has paid the Designer good and valuable consideration.
- (B) Pursuant thereto the Designer has made the following designs, representations of which are attached to the Schedule hereto ("the Designs"):

1.	Alarm Clock	(Model No. HY-C160/K118);
2.	Alarm Clock	(Model No. HY-C161/K108);
3.	Alarm Clock	(Model No. HY-C158/K92);
4.	Alarm Clock/Radio	(Model No. HY-CR157/K82);
5.	Clock Radio	(Model No. HY-CR153/RR258);
б.	Clock Radio	(Model No. HY-CR154/RR298);
7.	Radio Cassette Compact Disc	(Model No. CD-149);
8.	Radio Cassette Compact Disc	(Model No. CD-148);
9 .	Clock Radio	(Model No. ZD53/RR248);
10.	Clock Radio	(Model No. HY-CR152/RR268);
11.	Radio	(Model No. HY-C155/R85).

(C) The Designer has been and still is until the date of this Assignment a shareholder and a director of the Company since the Company's incorporation.

NOW THIS DEED WITNESSETH:

1. The Designer and Company HEREBY ASSIGN to the Assignee all copyright, design and other such rights, whether registered or unregistered together with all and any other benefit, sight, title and interest ("the Rights") in the Designs which the Designer and/or the Company now or at any time hold or held wheresoever the Rights may subsist for the residue of their term and any renewals and extensions thereof TO HOLD the same unto the Assignee absolutely together with all and any other benefit, right, title and interest therein including the right to take action anywhere in the world for past infringements and to recover damages including (where available) damages for conversion or detention of the infringing copies, additional, aggravated and exemplary damages and all other remedies in respect of any infringement of the said rights.

- such documents and perform all such further acts as may be necessary to vest absolutely in the Assignee the Rights and other benefit, right, title and interest as aforesaid.
- 3. The Designer and Company hereby also undertake to give all reasonable assistance requested by directly or indirectly or on its behalf in any proceedings relating to the designs and undertake to reimburse the Assignee for all reasonable expenses incurred in giving such assistance.
- 4. The Designer and Company severally warrant that, in so far as the designs or any parts thereof were made by any employee of the Designer or the Company, such were made by the employee in the ordinary course of his full time employment with the Designer or the Company under terms which did not preclude the Rights vesting in the Designer or the Company.
- 5. The Designer and Company warrant in favour of the Assignee that the designs are original and that immediately prior to the execution hereof the rights granted by virtue of this Assignment vested in the Designer and/or the Company and that nothing has been done nor has any event occurred whereby such rights or any of them may be declared void or terminated.
- 6. The Designer and Company covenant in favour of the Assignee that the Assignee shall have and enjoy quiet possession of the rights granted herein uninterrupted and undisturbed by the Designer or the Company or any other party claiming through, under or in trust for the Designer and/or the Company.
- 7. The Designer and Company further warrant that to the best of the Designer's and Company's knowledge and belief the grants granted herein do not infringe the rights of any third party.

AS WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have executed this document as a Deed the day and year, first before written.

SIGNED SEALED AND DELIVERED) by the said Serge Kokkinis)) in the presence of: ١ [name, address and signature of witness] HO WAI SUN Umit 4. 117. indate In TIEVE (SAT), MATRIN HUMT. HIL THE COMMON SEAL of) Zoo Design Limited is hereunto affixed in the presence of HO WAI SUN RP Kuit & IF, Luzik The I 221 TIMA - ECAG. NATT FONT nL THE COMMON SEAL OF) Alfa Technology Limited is hereunto affixed))) in the presence of: Mucling. Vint Sin ... It leaded the I

The Prime Contribute (1)

-

.

ļ

SCHEDULE

The Designs

•

.

.

1P/40348_1/HMY **RECORDED: 08/31/1998**